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1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1. General Introduction and Background  
 

As a part of the preparation of the District Plan First Review in 2008, Council 
engaged a consultant to undertake a built heritage study for each of the 
District’s main urban areas of Waihi Beach, Katikati, Omokoroa, Te Puke and 
Maketu. The purpose of the study was to identify the District’s key built 
heritage items and to provide a level of information that could be used to 
support their inclusion in the District Plan. The inclusion of such items was 
needed to ensure Council was managing its built heritage in a manner 
consistent with the Bay of Plenty Regional Policy Statement.  

 
One of the key items identified was the Former Union Bank Building (now 
Ross’s Garden Centre) at 2 Boucher Ave, Te Puke. This item’s significance 
was based on it being a relatively rare surviving form of timber bank 
building, a good example of a 1910s style of commercial building, and part 
of the historic Te Puke streetscape. The study also recognised however that 
the item was in poor condition. The full assessment is shown in 
Attachment A.  
 
Council consulted with all potentially affected landowners by sending letters 
and allowing a number of weeks to provide feedback. No feedback was 
received on the Former Union Bank Building and it was subsequently 
included in the notified District Plan First Review. As no submissions were 
made in opposition, its inclusion was confirmed and it is currently included 
in Appendix 3 of the District Plan as Built Heritage Feature 31 as shown 
below.  

 

31. Former Union Bank 
building (Category A)  

Lot 1 DPS 3511 
2 Boucher Ave, Te 
Puke 

Rare surviving form of 
1910s timber bank 
building. Associated 
with Union Bank and 
Te Puke Historic 
Streetscape. 

 
The feature is also included on Planning Map U131 as shown in 
Attachment B.  

 
Council has recently received a request from the landowner asking that this 
feature be removed from the District Plan. The reasons why are discussed 
under the issue below. This report considers that request.  

 
2.0 Resource Management Act 1991 
 
2.1. Section 32 
 

Before a proposed plan change can be publicly notified the Council is 
required under section 32 (“s.32”) of the Act to carry out an evaluation of 
alternatives, costs and benefits of the proposed review. With regard to the 
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Council’s assessment of the proposed plan change s.32 requires the 
following: 
 
1) An evaluation report required under this Act must— 

(a)  examine the extent to which the objectives of the proposal being 
evaluated are the most appropriate way to achieve the purpose of this 
Act; and 

(b)  examine whether the provisions in the proposal are the most appropriate 
way to achieve the objectives by— 
(i) identifying other reasonably practicable options for achieving the   
objectives; and  
(ii) assessing the efficiency and effectiveness of the provisions in 
achieving the objectives; and 
(iii) summarising the reasons for deciding on the provisions; and 

(c)  contain a level of detail that corresponds to the scale and significance of 
the environmental, economic, social, and cultural effects that are 
anticipated from the implementation of the proposal. 

 
(2) An assessment under subsection (1)(b)(ii) must— 

(a)  identify and assess the benefits and costs of the environmental, 
economic, social, and cultural effects that are anticipated from the 
implementation of the provisions, including the opportunities for— 
(i) economic growth that are anticipated to be provided or reduced; and 
(ii) employment that are anticipated to be provided or reduced; and 

(b)  if practicable, quantify the benefits and costs referred to in paragraph 
(a); and 

(c)  assess the risk of acting or not acting if there is uncertain or insufficient 
information about the subject matter of the provisions. 

 
3) If the proposal (an amending proposal) will amend a standard, statement, 
regulation, plan, or change that is already proposed or that already exists (an 
existing proposal), the examination under subsection (1)(b) must relate to— 

(a)  the provisions and objectives of the amending proposal; and 
(b)  the objectives of the existing proposal to the extent that those 

objectives—  
(i)  are relevant to the objectives of the amending proposal; and 
(ii)  would remain if the amending proposal were to take effect. 

 
4) If the proposal will impose a greater prohibition or restriction on an activity to 
which a national environmental standard applies than the existing prohibitions or 
restrictions in that standard, the evaluation report must examine whether the 
prohibition or restriction is justified in the circumstances of each region or district in 
which the prohibition or restriction would have effect. 

 
2.2.   Section 74  
 

In accordance with Section 74(2A) of the Act, Council must take into 
account any relevant planning document recognised by an iwi authority 
lodged with Council.  
 
None of the iwi management plans that have been lodged with Council 
raised any issues which are of relevance to this Plan Change.  
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3.0 Consultation  
 

Council staff met with the owner on-site. Heritage New Zealand was then 
informed of the site visit and the reasons for the request. They indicated 
that they would be likely to oppose this feature being deleted from the 
District Plan as the consultant’s report had deemed the building to be of 
significance and the poor condition of the building did not detract from that 
significance in their opinion. There has been no consultation with the public 
due to the recent nature of the request.  

 

4.0 Issue  
 
The owner of the Former Union Bank Building (Built Heritage Feature 31) 
has recently requested that this be removed from Appendix 3 of the District 
Plan. The owner no longer operates a commercial activity from the building 
and wishes to sell the property, however is concerned that they may not be 
able to.  
 
The building is in poor condition as stated in the built heritage study. The 
recent site visit revealed that the building is rotting and falling apart in many 
places. It has a leaking roof, walls and windows. The floors and walls are 
also bowed and the ceiling is sagging. The exterior of the building fronting 
Jellicoe Street is also run down. Photos from the site visit are shown in 
Attachment C.  
 
An engineer’s report has also been provided to Council which confirms the 
poor condition of the building. This report also identifies the building as 
being earthquake prone and of low structural strength and concludes that 
any work to upgrade the building would require a complete rebuild. The 
engineer’s report is shown in Attachment D.  

 
Carrying out a complete rebuild would therefore require the building to be 
removed or demolished. The rules of Section 7 – Heritage of the District 
Plan allow internal alterations as well as routine maintenance, restoration or 
repair of the building’s exterior provided it is to the same design as and 
using the same materials to those originally used. However, the removal or 
demolition of the building would require resource consent. Removal is 
generally only allowed for the purpose of saving a built heritage feature and 
it is uncertain whether demolition would be allowed.  
 
This leaves potential buyers with uncertainty surrounding how they may be 
able to use the property in the future and this may discourage them from 
purchasing. It also potentially affects property values. Two letters, one from 
a previously interested purchaser, and one from a real estate agent, have 
been provided to Council which highlight both of these issues. These letters 
are shown in Attachment E.  
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4.1. Option 1 – Status quo – retain Built Heritage Feature 31 (Former 

Union Bank Building) in the District Plan  
 

Benefits  Protects part of the District’s built heritage against 
significant external modifications, removal or 
demolition.  

Costs 
 

 Retains a feature which arguably should not have been 
classified as significant due to its poor condition.  

 Possible financial hardship on existing owner who may 
not be able to sell because of the real or perceived 
restrictions which potential buyers may face when 
wanting to repair, replace or remove a feature due to 
its poor condition.  

 May prevent the property being fully utilized for 
commercial purposes in the future as the current 
owner has discontinued commercial activities and 
potential buyers may be discouraged from purchasing.  

Effectiveness/  
Efficiency  

 Effective at protecting the heritage values in the short 
term. Not effective at restoring the condition of the 
feature or preventing further deterioration.  

 Not efficient as it may prevent the property being sold 
or the building or property being fully utilized for 
commercial purposes in the future.  

Risks of Acting/ 
Not Acting if there is 
uncertain or 
insufficient 
information about 
the subject matter  

 N/A - sufficient information is available.  

 
4.2. Option 2 – Delete Built Heritage Feature 31 (Former Union Bank 

Building) from the District Plan 
 

Benefits 
 

 Removes a feature which arguably should not have 
been classified as significant due to its poor condition.  

 Would likely increase the chances for the owner to sell 
the property as it would remove both the real and 
perceived restrictions that come with a heritage 
feature.   

 Will allow the opportunity for the commercially zoned 
property to be fully utilized for commercial purposes.  

Costs  Loss of protection for part of the District’s built 
heritage against significant external modifications, 
removal or demolition.  

Effectiveness/  
Efficiency  

 Not effective at protecting the heritage values of the 
feature.  

 Efficient as it removes the restrictions which may 
prevent the building being sold or the property being 
fully utilized for commercial purposes in the future.  

Risks of Acting/  N/A - sufficient information is available. 
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Not Acting if there is 
uncertain or 
insufficient 
information about 
the subject matter 

 
4.3. Preferred Option  
 

The preferred option is Option 2.  
 
Delete Built Heritage Feature 31 (Former Union Bank Building) from 
Appendix 3 as follows;  
 

31. Former Union Bank 
building (Category A)  

Lot 1 DPS 3511 
2 Boucher Ave, Te 
Puke 

Rare surviving form of 
1910s timber bank 
building. Associated 
with Union Bank and 
Te Puke Historic 
Streetscape. 

 
Delete Built Heritage Feature 31 from Planning Map U131 as shown in 
Attachment F.  

 
4.4. Reasons  
 

The feature is in poor condition and arguably should not have been 
classified as a built heritage feature. An engineer’s report indicates that it is 
not viable to repair the building and that instead it would need to be 
removed or demolished and re-built. However, there is no certainty under 
the District Plan that a resource consent application for the removal or 
demolition would be granted. This leaves potential buyers unsure of what 
opportunities exist in terms of developing the property and this may 
discourage them from purchasing. A letter from a real estate agent indicates 
that this also affects property values. Deleting this built heritage feature 
from the District Plan will help avoid any possible financial hardship that the 
current owner may face from not being able to sell the property because of 
the real or perceived restrictions which potential buyers may face. It will 
also allow the opportunity for the property to be used for commercial 
purposes in the future by a new owner.  
 
 



Attachment A 



Attachment A 



U131

Alla
nah

 Pla
ce

See also Appendix 7
See also Appendix 7

Dowman 

Place

Mountbatten Place

King Street

Stock Road

Donelle Place

Queen Street

Joc
ely

n S
tree

t

Joc
ely

n S
tre

et

Oro
ua

 St
ree

t

Kiri Place

TP5

jD163

jD203

jD208

jD53 jD163

jD165

jD160

jD46

81212

81515

87782929
83030

83131

83232

83333

83434

83535

83636

8373783838

84444

84242

84545

Þ2
Þ7

Þ1

Þ9

Bo
uc

he
r A

ven
ue

Tui Street

Queen Street (tpk)

Jellicoe Street (1488-1504)

Randell
Place

Ox
for

d S
tre

et

Cannell FarmDrive

Troy Place

Stewart Street (tpk)

Kin
g S

tre
et

Pa
lme

r P
lac

e

Fleur Place

Gilmore Street

Cooney Place

Norm Freeman Drive

Commerce Lane

Glen Terrace

Wiltshire Place

TomBaikieLane

Slater Place

Brown Ter
rac

e

Otawa Street

Chaytor Street

East Coast Main Trunk Railway

Cannell Farm Drive

Be
lve

de
re 

Str
eet

Stock Road

Moehau Street

Mo
eh

au
 St

ree
t

N orr ie
Street

86

55

12

10

11

13

15

17

9

4
6
8

183
181

3

5

7B 7A

19

15

11

9

11

15
3
17

7

28A

28
30

21

21
19

17
15

13

29

23

14

27

10

52A

50A 50B
50B

9

11

11

3

546C
48

3

4

4 6

121

115

121A
121B

135
127

133

123

147 145

129
131

119

137
3

34
4 35

335

6
2 377

39
43

5
3 1 41

40

78

76

4

74

70
4

125 68

2A

59

3 61 56

9

60
65

75

61

65

51-59
63

47 45 49

5

9
7

410
6

8 50

46
48 44

42

149
153

155
3157

2

159

90

64
67

5

66
313

1129

13 9

7

8

9

5

7

7 9 11

12

14

10
6

4

22

11

12

8
6

14

4

51A

2

51A 51C 51B

53 54A
55

54B57
32

1 31

8 28 15

2766 1 3
113

10950A 62
107 58
105

5

50
49

50A
111

48

25
26 1823

24

14

1621
19

10

5
3

46B46A 103
44A

40
44

101
99

42 9542A 97

20

18

16

1

4
68

31

41

37

33E

39

43

33D

62
60

10

8B 8C

12
13

18

20

16

14

1 3

54 4 6

6493
10

11
13

12
5715

3

17
12

21

16

18
20

2

91

34 34A 87 89B 89A

83
30

85

81D 81C 81B28

8A
62 62

50
60

81A
49 10

3
14

6
8

12
5

410 7
6

8
12 9

15 13

19 17

23

27
29

9
11 18

20C20A
24 26

6

47

45

2
48

46
2B

6

15

77 75

20B 73

69 67

12 12A

61

63B 63A65 36
38
40
42
44

46

34 8

15
17

196

14

8 8A
59B
59A

6 6A 6 57

4B4A
35A

35
33

1

42

31

40

38
38B

36
34

32
30B

26A

26B
24

3

23

1

1

3

21

5

2

19

7

17 15
13A

27

5

22

25

39
13A

3B5 37A 37

53B 732
53A

4
12

12A
8

5

4

4A

3
1A

2B

53

1

53

2A 51

13

16
2

4

14

11 7

6
8

10
1226

3B
3A

14
16 5

30A29 28B
28A

46 24

3

22

45

10 8 6 4
43A 43

2A 220 18 16 14 12
10

12
9

7

12
10B

15B

15A 13 10C

14

11 9B
79A

7D7 5 3 37

35 31C 31B
15

10

17

18 9

13
9A

1650
10

3
3

20
18

19

4
17

16

6
8

15
14

24

27 25

23

21

19
17

13A 11
13B

50

11A
11

7
7A5 9

6 8

25

27 25

25

19

17

17 11

34 32A
23 21

46 44

27 31D 31A

49

12

47

10 8

45
41

33 33

13

8 10
15

46A
17

12 19
14 67

63 6181
47

16
14

44

15
42

19

30 28
26 2282

14B
71
69

81 7319
21

91
8712

85

1

5

32B

32
30 28

1338 3618
16

5014A
74 4872 83

546060
62

1507295
74

3438

4244
4648

8

10

8

35A

35

6

33

4

31B
31

2
29

29

29

14

41

10 9

11
10

37 996_8
41

37396_8
43

32
97

45

12

14

16

18

20

11

13B

15

17

13A

62

14 16

12B 12A
86

3182
80

82
31

72 150

126
126

124
126126

120 110

6_86_8 6_8
6_8

123

125
127

135B
123123

123

1374

86
102

98
96

102106106

143

126130132

7

5

3 1B 1A
145

147
149

151

153
155

157

8B8A

6B6A

167

4

6C

165

6D

163 161
159

34
42

18A
20

3 28

18

24
26

4 16 12 10 8 6 4 2 56 56 50 44

4

6

8

10A 10B

2
175 173

1
3

7

171 2

179

134

21

132 19
17

150
152

154

162164

15
13

11
9

24 22168170 3638

° 0 50 100 150 200 250m Scale 1:5000 (A4)

Cr
ow

n C
op

yri
gh

t R
es

erv
ed

. L
IN

Z D
igit

al 
Lic

en
ce

 N
um

be
r H

N/
35

22
00

/03
 & 

TD
O0

35
22

.   

Revision Date: 28 September 2013

U131

U131U130 U132

U126

U135U134

U127U125

U136

Te Puke

Attachment B



 
 
 

 
 
 

Attachment C



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Attachment C



 

 410812-m-e-c001.docx Page 1 of 1 

 
 Level 1, 29 Grey Street, PO Box 13651, Tauranga 3141   P 07 571 4500  F 07 571 3500  W www.stratumnz.co.nz Stratum Consultants Limited  
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

To: Stratum Te Puke File No. 410812-m-e-c001 

Attention: Shae Crossan 

From: Stephen Bos  

Date: 20-10-14 

Subject: 2 Boucher Avenue, Te Puke 

 
Further to your instruction we have visited the property at 2 Boucher Avenue in Te Puke 
and undertaken a condition and structural review of the existing building on site. 
 
The age of the structure is reported as 1911, and the building is a mix of construction 
materials, with steel long run roofing sheets, timber internal ceiling,  timber framed walls 
which are clad with corrugated iron to the side of the building and timer sheet cladding 
to the street frontage.  The floor is in part timber sheeting (presumably over timer 
framing) and part of the shop also had a concrete floor.   
 
The building is in a notably poor condition, with the ceiling sagging, the walls bowing 
out and the floor undulating and some of the timber floor members sagging with 
degradation of the timber itself.  This is particularly due to water damage as the building 
has been a garden centre for a significant period and on-going watering of the plants 
has affects a number of the building elements. 
 
While it is noted that no Earthquake Assessment has been carried out, from the visual 
review it is considered that the building seismic rating would be low and it would fall 
well within the earthquake prone building. 
 
Accordingly in summary we consider that given the age, the notable poor condition of 
the structure and ongoing water damage the building has a very low structural strength.  
Any work to upgrade the structure would basically require a complete rebuild as no part 
of the existing structure is considered reusable in terms of structural capacity. 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
STRATUM CONSULTANTS LTD 
 
 

 
 
 
Stephen Bos 
NZCE, BE, MIPENZ, CPEng (civil / structural) 
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